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Sherborn, Massachusetts 

Annual Town Meeting 
April 23, 2024 

◆ Please bring this notice with you to the meeting ◆ 
 

 

Middlesex ss: 

 

To either of the Constables of the Town of Sherborn in said county GREETINGS; 

 

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of Sherborn 

qualified to vote in Town Meeting to meet in the LINDQUIST COMMONS at DOVER-SHERBORN REGIONAL 

DISTRICT HIGH SCHOOL in DOVER, MASSACHUSETTS on Tuesday, April 23, 2024, at 7:00PM, and to be adjourned, 

if necessary, to Thursday, April 25, 2024, to act on the following ARTICLES: 

 

Sherborn Advisory Committee: 
 

The budget environment for the Town has been challenging. The pandemic-related surge in inflation that started in 2021 

has pushed up costs in almost every area. While the rate of cost increases has slowed, costs are not expected, in most cases, 

to drop back from elevated levels. These developments have exacerbated long-standing budget pressures. For many years, 

Advisory Reports have highlighted these pressures and pointed to difficult choices ahead. The fundamental challenge is 

balancing a desire for top-flight schools, high-quality municipal services, and maintaining our Town’s historical rural 

character with a supporting tax base that draws predominantly from residential property taxes. Moreover, with Proposition 

2-½ limits on property taxes not indexed for inflation, the Town’s Excess Levy Capacity—the amount by which the Town’s 

budget and property taxes are below Proposition 2-½ limits—while still adequate, has gotten progressively smaller in recent 

years. This state of affairs highlights the need, strongly supported by the Advisory Committee, for more intensive longer-

term planning to clarify the choices the Town will face in the future. 

 

The Proposed FY2025 Operating Budget 

The proposed operating budget for FY2025 is $34,223,135. This figure represents an increase of 3.76% from FY2024. 

Before digging into specifics, it is helpful to review some basic facts about the budget. As illustrated in the chart below, 

schools comprise about 60% of the budget.1 Another roughly 30% consists of Insurance and Employee Benefits, Public 

Safety (primarily Police, Fire, and Ambulance services), Public Works, and Debt Service. The remainder of the Town’s 

budget—including General Government—accounts for just over 10%. 

 

 

 
1 The school’s share actually is higher than shown in the chart because benefits for Pine Hill School employees are included in the 

Insurance and Employee Benefits category. 
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On the revenue side, about 90% of the Town’s revenue is raised from property taxes, with the remainder from a mix of 

Local Receipts (including motor vehicle excise taxes) and State Aid. The budget also can draw from Stabilization and 

Special Revenue Funds as well as from Free Cash, though of course, each of those sources were themselves largely funded 

by Town taxpayers in prior years.  

 

The biggest driver of the proposed increase for FY2025 is the School budget, accounting for 2.45 percentage points of the 

3.76 percent overall increase. Increases in the School budget are driven significantly by rising costs for out-of-district special 

education placements and rising teacher and staff salaries that were part of a newly negotiated contract. Costs also have 

gone up noticeably for vocational schools (including Tri-County Vocational and Norfolk Agricultural), with an increase in 

the number Sherborn students attending these programs. 

 

Elsewhere, budget increases reflect a mix of factors. The proposed budget includes a 3.5% cost-of-living increase for Town 

employees who are not covered by collective bargaining agreements. Even with this increase, and others in recent years, 

Town employees’ salaries have risen more slowly than increases in the Consumer Price Index. Some Town Departments 

show noticeable increases and, in each case, there is a particular development driving that growth. For example, the proposed 

increase in the Select Board budget largely reflects an expansion of the Senior Tax Credit program in which seniors can 

receive a reduction in property taxes in exchange for work for the Town. The increase in the Information Technology budget 

largely owes to additional efforts to beef up cybersecurity and higher costs for software licensing. And, the jump in the 

Ambulance budget results primarily from an accounting change that should make requests for Supplemental funding at the 

end of the fiscal year much less likely. Going in the other direction, we also benefited from some favorable budget news, 

including that the increase in health insurance premiums for Town employees (including Pine Hill School) is just 2.2 percent, 

which is well below increases in recent years and those in many other group plans.  

Schools
58%

Insurance and 
Employee Benefits

11%

Public Safety
9%

Public Works
5%

Debt Service
6%

Everything Else
11%

Budget Shares FY2025
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Property Tax Rate and Bills 

For FY2024, the Town’s tax rate decreased to $16.95 per $1,000 of assessed value, down from a high of $20.57 in FY2016 

and from $18.01 in FY2023. The stepdown in FY2024 largely reflected a sizable increase in assessed property values. While 

that is welcome news for homeowners, average property tax bills have continued to move higher. With so much of the 

Town’s budget funded by property taxes, increases in spending feed directly to property tax bills. With higher costs pushing 

up the budget in recent years, the average single-family property tax bill rose by 4.8% ($863) in FY2024 on top of a 6.5% 

($1,082) increase in FY2023. 

 

While much uncertainty attends any forecast of future tax rates and bills, our best guess at this point is that the tax rate will 

rise slightly in FY2025 and that average property tax bills will rise about 3.7% ($695). 

 

Budget Process and Advisory Committee Discussions 

The Advisory Committee, the Select Board, and staff in Town Hall spent considerable time and effort preparing this 

proposed budget for Town Meeting. To shine some light on that process, a brief summary follows. 

 

• Initial operating budgets were submitted to the Town Hall Finance team by December 31 of last year. Capital 

requests were submitted earlier in the fall. 

 

• Town Administrator Jeremy Marsette and Finance Director Deb Siefring met with each budget maker to consider, 

discuss, and adjust requests. This part of the process hadn’t happened in recent years and was an important and 

valuable addition. 

 

• Following that, budgets were submitted to the Select Board and the Advisory Committee. 

 

• In addition to its full-day Public Hearing on March 16, the Advisory Committee met seven times since the beginning 

of the year to review budgets, to ask questions, do our best to make sure that everything makes sense, and, where 

appropriate, request and suggest adjustments. The Select Board also discussed and evaluated budgets within their 

purview. 

 

• In many cases, Advisory liaisons met with budget makers outside of regular meetings to work through, discuss, and 

challenge budget items. 

 

• During that full process, operating budget requests were scaled back by a net of about $650,000. 

 

• Advisory also met with the proponent of each capital request and of each warrant article to evaluate each item. 

 

The outcome of the above steps is the recommendations in this Report. 

 

During the Advisory Committee’s discussions, a few recurring themes emerged. First, a strong desire to ensure that spending 

requests were well justified and necessary to ensure quality municipal services in Town. Second, in discussions with the 

Regional Schools, Advisory members raised questions about whether the Regional Schools could target a lower level of 

Excess and Deficiency (known as E&D—funds that are left over from the prior year and basically the Region’s Free Cash). 

At the end of FY2023, the Region’s certified E&D was about $1.1 million, about 4% of the budget. In the current year, the 

Regional Schools anticipate funding about $350,000 of smaller capital projects out of that E&D, projects that are approved 

by the Dover-Sherborn School Committee but that do not come before Town Meetings in Dover and Sherborn. Third, 

Advisory discussed employee benefits and how they are accounted for in the budget. In recent years, a number of part-time 

employees have shifted from non-benefitted positions to benefitted positions. The average cost to the Town for benefits is 

about $14,000 per year for each employee covered, but that amount does not appear in each Department’s budget but rather 

in an overall insurance and benefits budget line. Advisory believes that accounting would be more transparent if Department 

budgets highlighted the cost of benefits when a position is proposed to shift from non-benefitted to benefitted. 
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Some Useful Facts and Budget Rules of Thumb 

 

• $18,000 of Town spending translates into 1 cent on the tax rate or about $11 on the average property tax bill. 

 

• For a 20-year borrowing, every $100,000 the Town borrows (assuming a 4.5 percent municipal bond interest rate) 

would boost average annual property tax bills by about $5 per year for 20 years for a total of about $100.2 

  

• For a 10-year borrowing, every $100,000 the Town borrows (assuming a 4.5 percent municipal bond interest rate) 

would boost average annual property tax bills by a bit over $8 per year for ten years for a total of a bit over $80.  

 

• The average single-family property tax bill in FY2024 was $18,705 

 

• The average assessed single-family home value in FY2024 was about $1.1 million. 

 
• The Town’s population in 2023 was 4,579, and there were 1,495 residential dwellings.   

 
 
 

Dan Sichel, Chair Michael Winters, Vice Chair Wassim Bassalee 
Michael Flanagan Paul Pilotte  Nora Lynch Smith  
Chelle Subber  Natalie Weare  Penn Young 

 

  

 
2 These figures (and those for 10-year borrowing) are the basis of the numbers reported for each proposed capital item financed by 

borrowing. The exact timing across years of the effect on property tax bills would depend on the specific terms of the borrowing. 
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From the Moderator:  

 
 

Town Meeting Procedures  
The New England town meeting is considered by many to be a model of 

democratic process. To effect this process, the Moderator follows procedures 

that combine general laws of the Commonwealth, Sherborn by-laws, and rules 

of conduct developed by Sherborn’s moderators over many years. By consistent 

application of these rules, our town meetings move smoothly, often 

expeditiously, and with the participation of all who wish to be heard.  

 
Motions  
• All motions and amendments must be within the scope of the article under 

consideration. 

• The Moderator will always recognize a member of the Advisory Committee 

for the main motion on each article.   
• Non-routine motions (such as amendments) must be in writing for the 

clerk’s record.  

 

Conduct of Debate  
• You must be recognized by the Moderator. 

• Once recognized, use one of the available microphones, and, before 

proceeding, state your name and address for the Clerk’s record.  

• Your comment should be specific to the substance of the motion on the 

floor.  
 

Voting 

• Voting will be done using electronic handsets. Voters will have 10 seconds 

from the instruction of the Moderator to record their votes, and the results 

of each vote will be displayed on the screen at the front of the auditorium. 

The Moderator will explain the voting process in detail at the start of the 

meeting and there will be a test run to ensure that all handsets are 

performing correctly. 
 

Consent Calendar  
At this meeting, we intend to present several Consent Calendars. The purpose 

of a Consent Calendar is to save time by dispensing with separate motions and 

separate votes on articles that can be expected to pass unanimously or nearly 

unanimously. These articles are: routine in nature; similar articles have passed 

unanimously or nearly unanimously in the past; and these articles are clearly 

explained in the Advisory Committee Report.  

 

As always, any voter may call a “hold” on an article in a Consent Calendar and 

the Moderator will remove the article from the Calendar and it will be voted 

separately. 
 

 

 

 

Town Election 

 

Tuesday, May 14, 2024 

 

Town Hall 

 

7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 
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Recommendations on Warrant Articles 
 

ARTICLE 1. ANNUAL REPORTS 
To hear and act on the reports of the various Town Officers and Committees as contained in the Annual Town Report or 

otherwise presented. (Select Board) 

 
Advisory Committee: A copy of the Annual Town Report is posted on the Town's website and hard copies are available 

to those residents who request them. Copies of this Report are also available for inspection and copying at Town Hall so 

that all interested citizens may review the contents of this comprehensive document. This article requests that residents 

accept delivery, in some form as described above, of the Annual Town Report; it does not ask residents to take any action 

based on its contents.  

 
We recommend favorable action. (9-0) 

 
ARTICLE 2. FY24 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS (CURRENT FISCAL YEAR) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money, and if so, what sum, 

for the purpose of supplementing the various line items of the Town's Fiscal Year 2024 budget, previously voted by the 

Town under Article 7 of the Warrant for the 2023 Annual Town Meeting or take any other action relative thereto. (Select 

Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 
Advisory Committee: This article provides additional funding for unanticipated expenses that are now projected to be 

incurred in specific line items of the Town Fiscal Year 2024 Budget. The total supplemental requested is $100,500. The 

specific amounts are as follows: snow and ice removal ($40,500); Ambulance Services ($60,000). The snow and ice amount 

is less than in some prior years. The supplemental for Ambulance service reflects fee revenue that came in below estimates; 

that shortfall has occurred for a number of years, and the proposed operating budget for FY25 has been adjusted so as to 

make supplemental requests for Ambulance service much less likely to occur in the future. 

 

We recommend favorable action. (9-0) 

 

ARTICLE 3. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OPEB LIABILITY TRUST FUND  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money, and if so, what sum, 

for the purpose of funding the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability Trust Fund or take any other action 

relative thereto. (Select Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 

Advisory Committee: When eligible employees of the Town of Sherborn retire, they are entitled to receive OPEB (other 

post-employment benefits) such as healthcare and life insurance. These benefits accrue every year that an eligible employee 

works for the town, and so every year the town accrues a future OPEB liability to its employees. To meet this eventual 

liability the town periodically appropriates monies into an OPEB liability trust fund where it can be invested and grow over 

time. Funds in the OPEB trust fund are managed prudently as required by Massachusetts law. 

 

Our town, like many others in the Commonwealth, has underfunded its OPEB obligations over the years and the growth of 

the OPEB liability trust fund has not always kept up with that of healthcare costs or life expectancies. This article gives the 

town an important tool to continue to bridge that gap. To that end, we propose transferring $100,000 from Free Cash to the 

OPEB Trust Fund. 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $100,000 be transferred from Free Cash to the OPEB Liability 
Trust Fund. (9-0) 
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ARTICLE 4.  CEMETERIES 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds, a sum of money, and if so, what sum, 

to be used pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 114, Section 15, for the improvement or embellishment of the cemeteries throughout 

the Town; for the care, preservation or embellishment of any lot or its appurtenances therein or take any other action relative 

thereto. (Select Board for the Cemetery Commission) 

 
Advisory Committee: This article allows the transfer of funds from the Cemetery Enlargement Fund (generated from 

the sale of cemetery lots) to be used for the care, improvement, embellishment and enlargement of the cemeteries throughout 

the Town. The amount that would be transferred for FY2025 would be de minimis and there is ample balance from prior 

years to cover FY25 expenses.  

 
We recommend no action. (9-0) 

  

ARTICLE 5. REVOLVING FUNDS 
To see if the Town will vote to set the Fiscal Year 2025 spending limit for each of the Revolving funds set forth in Chapter 

28 of the General Bylaws, pursuant to the provisions of M.G. L. Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ or take any other action relative 

thereto.  (Select Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 

Revolving Funds FY2025 Proposed 

Council on Aging Programs $  75,000.00 Limit 

Board of Health Immunization Clinic $  20,000.00 Limit  

Town Forest Sale of Firewood $  35,000.00 Limit  

Farm Pond $160,000.00 Limit  

Ambulance $170,000.00 Limit  

Elder Housing $450,000.00 Limit 

Recreation $250,000.00 Limit 

DPW, Fire & Police Surplus Equipment $  50,000.00 Limit 

  

Total $1,210,000.00Limit 

 
Advisory Committee: A revolving fund is used to accumulate fees paid for specific Town Services and then those funds 

are used to pay related expenses. Revolving funds allow activities carried out by certain agencies and committees to be self-

sustaining without the need for an annual operating budget appropriation, but the Town sets each fund’s spending limit. The 

Council on Aging (COA) receives fees that it uses to provide home-delivery meals, transportation, and activities programs 

for Sherborn seniors. The Board of Health (BOH) operates a revolving fund for receipts paid and reimbursements received 

during the operation of the BOH sponsored immunization clinics. The Town Forest Committee receives fees from the sale 

of firewood. Farm Pond receives fees from the sale of stickers and boat permits. Elder Housing receives rents for the units 

at Woodhaven. Recreation receives fees from rental of its fields and from fees charged to participants in its various 

programs. The DPW, Fire and Police Surplus Equipment fund receives fees and receipts in connection with the sale of 

surplus equipment and materials. The Ambulance Revolving Fund receives revenues for services provided; its limit is 

reduced from the prior year to bring in line with anticipated revenues.  

 
We recommend favorable action to authorize the use of these existing revolving funds at the above limits 
specified in the Warrant. (9-0) 
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ARTICLE 6. STABILIZATION FUNDS 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum of money, and if so, what sum, 

to Stabilization Funds or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 

Advisory Committee: The purpose of Sherborn’s General Stabilization Fund and Capital Stabilization Fund is for the 

Town to put aside funds for future uses. These funds are an important component of the Town’s total cash reserves, which 

support Sherborn’s AAA municipal bond rating. We recommend that: 

 

• $100,000 of Free Cash be transferred to the General Stabilization Fund to support the Town’s fiscal sustainability 

and toward the attainment of a best-practice target balance of 3% of the budget. 

 

•  $159,500 of Free Cash be transferred to the Capital Stabilization Fund for future capital needs. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $100,000 be transferred from Free Cash to the General 
Stabilization Fund and $159,500 be transferred from Free Cash into the Capital Stabilization Fund. (9-0) 

 

ARTICLE 7. FY25 OMNIBUS BUDGET (NEXT FISCAL YEAR) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, such sums of money, for any and all 

Town expenses and purposes, including debt and interest; and to provide for a Reserve Fund; and to fix the salaries and 

compensation of all elected Officers of the Town as required by M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 108; and to determine whether 

such salaries or compensation shall be made effective from July first of the current year; and to provide for the payment of, 

and raise or appropriate money for, any salary and compensation so voted or take any other action relative thereto.  (Omnibus 

Budget, Select Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 
Advisory Committee: As noted in the Introductory Letter, the proposed operating budget for FY2025 is $34,223,135. 

This figure represents an increase of 3.76%, well below the 6.0% increase incurred in FY2024. For FY2025, the school 

budgets—which together account for about 60% of Town spending—account for 2.45 percentage points of the 3.76% 

increase.  The balance of the increase owes to the COLA recommended for non-contract employees, the scheduled increases 

in Collective Bargaining Agreements for contract employees, higher benefits costs, and a range of other cost increases as 

discussed in the Introductory Letter. As noted in that Letter, the Advisory Committee devoted considerable time and energy 

to evaluating each Department’s budget. 

 

We recommend favorable action. (9-0)
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ARTICLE 8.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (FY25 CIP) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, or borrow pursuant to any applicable 

statute, a sum or sums of money, and if so, what sum or sums, for the purpose of capital expenditures of the Town of 

Sherborn; and to determine if any amount borrowed under this article shall be contingent upon the passage of a ballot 

question exempting the amounts required to pay for the bonds from the provisions of Proposition 2 ½ or take any action 

relative thereto.  (Select Board for Various Departments)  

 

Exempt Borrowing Funded Capital Items 

 

NO. LEAD DEPT. ITEM AMOUNT 

 1. 
Sherborn School 

Committee 
Pine Hill School - HVAC $  300,000 

 2. DPW Dump Truck/Snow Fighter $  350,000 

 3. DPW Roadway Management $  250,000 

 4. DPW Stormwater (MS4 Compliance)  $  150,000 

 5. Select Board Public Water Supply Treatment - PFAS $    75,000 

 6. Recreation 
Jameson Field - Tennis/Pickleball 

Courts and Fencing 

$  499,000 

 7. Recreation  Jameson Field - Field 4 Renovation $  100,000 

 8. Select Board 
Sherborn Historical Items Display and 

Preservation Space (Design) 
$  100.000 

  Total $1,824,000 

 
Advisory Committee 
 
Exempt Borrowing LIne 8.1 – Pine Hill School HVAC: $300,000. Request is to install new systems for ventilation, 

humidity control, and air conditioning in the Pine Hill School auditorium, library, and cafeteria. With climate change, more 

days at the beginning and end of the school year have been excessively hot and that extreme heat has limited effective 

instruction. The heat issue has become acute for about 5 to 10 days a year recently. In response, the school has rented mobile 

air conditioning units and, on one occasion, has bused students to the Sherborn Library. These temporary solutions are far 

less than ideal. Following careful study, the school administration believes that by improving the air situation in the Pine 

Hill cafeteria, library, and auditorium (in which even basic ventilation is inadequate), school days could be organized so 

that students would not spend the full day in overheated classrooms and could be in school for full days. In addition, these 

changes would make temperatures in the school more comfortable on days that are warm or hot even if not excessively so. 

We believe these changes would improve educational effectiveness at Pine Hill School. The cost estimate for the project is 

$400,000, of which the school will finance $100,000 out of its school building rental fund.  

 

It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $15 per year to the average property tax bill for 

20 years for a total of about $300.  

 

We recommend favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $300,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. (9-0)  
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.2 – Dump Truck/Snow Fighter: $350,000. Request is for new dump truck/snow fighter. 

This vehicle would replace a 20-year-old vehicle that is in “rough” shape. New trucks should last longer now that the Town 



 

17 

 

Garage has a wash bay. Given order lags, if this request is approved at 2024 ATM, the truck would not arrive until winter 

2025. 

 

It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $29 per year to the average property tax bill for 

10 years for a total of about $290.  

 
We recommended favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $350,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. (9-0) 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.3 – Roadway Management: $250,000. This request marks the fourth year of a five-year 

Roadway Management Plan to address deteriorating road conditions in the Town. This funding, plus Chapter 90 money 

from the State, will allow renovation of several areas in significant disrepair, including roads as well as guardrails around 

Town that are severely deteriorated in some cases.  

 
It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $12.50 per year to the average property tax bill for 

20 years for a total of about $250.  

 
We recommended favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $250,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. (9-0) 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.4 – Stormwater (MS4 Compliance): $150,000. Mandates by the EPA require 

infrastructure improvements to comply with regulations and address flooding and analysis of water quality in various areas 

of the town to help mitigate the phosphorus load into the Charles River. Most of the work to date has been for planning. 

This request covers additional work with the consultant to keep this project moving forward in line with the federal mandate. 

 
It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $12.50 per year to the average property tax bill for 

10 years for a total of about $125.  

 
We recommended favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $150,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. (9-0). 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.5 – Public Water Supply Treatment for Town Campus – PFAS: $75,000. The 

Town is mandated to regularly test each public water supply site for PFAS (per- and polyfluorinated substances) or so-

called “forever chemicals.” Town Hall Campus and Fire Station 1 now exceed the allowable limit. Pine Hill School is still 

under the current limit. Based on the testing results, people in Town Campus facilities and in the Fire Station currently are 

drinking bottled water. Accordingly, and particularly given that the allowable PFAS limit is expected to be lowered in the 

future, the Town needs, and is required to develop a short-term and long-term action plan to address this issue. The requested 

funds are to get the planning process started. A capital request is anticipated in a future year to implement the plan.  

 
It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add a bit less than $4 per year to the average property tax 

bill for 20 years for a total of about $75.  
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We recommended favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $75,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote.  (9-0) 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.6 – Tennis/Pickleball Courts and Fencing (Jameson Field): $499,000. Request is 

to replace the four tennis courts and surrounding fencing at Jameson Field and to construct two pickleball courts on the site 

of the current practice backboard. One of the four new tennis courts also will have pickleball lines painted yielding two 

pickleball courts, and a new tennis backboard will be erected against the new fence around the main courts. The paths and 

parking also will be upgraded to be ADA compliant. The current tennis courts are reaching the end of their life expectancy 

and show significant deterioration that cannot be readily patched. The new courts should have a 25- to 30-year life 

expectancy. 

 

The courts are used year-round by players of all ages, and pickleball has seen a surge of interest in Town. In addition, the 

courts are rented out for lessons and summer camps and could be at risk of losing future revenue if not repaired. 

 

To keep project costs down, the court lights are not going to be replaced, given that the existing lights should be good for 

another three to five years. If approved, the planned timeline is for work to begin in fall 2024, with the project lasting 3 to 

5 months. 

 
It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $25 per year to the average property tax bill for 

20 years for a total of about $500.  

 
We recommend favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $499,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. (8-0-1) 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.7 – Field 4 Renovation (Jameson Field): $100,000. Request is to renovate Field 4, 

the largest field and the next planned field to be renovated. Costs include materials and grading. Advisory believes that this 

project could be delayed, particularly given the substantial cost of the tennis/pickleball courts project. The Recreation 

Commission indicated that waiting would not raise significant safety issues and that the tennis/pickleball court 

replacement/addition has higher priority.  

 

It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $8 per year to the average property tax bill for 10 

years for a total of about $80.  

 

We recommend no action. (8-0-1) 
 
Exempt Borrowing Line 8.8 – Sherborn Historical Items Display and Preservation Space (Design): 
$100,000. The town of Sherborn has traditionally provided town space for the Historical Society to store and display the 

town’s historical items, following from the Dowse family 1914 original gift for the library and associated request that space 

be made available for the use of the Sherborn Historical Society. During the COVID pandemic, the space used for that 

purpose on the lower level of Town Hall was repurposed for staff use and the Town’s historical items were sent to storage. 

The space in Town Hall is no longer available nor appropriate for storing and displaying items so a different space is needed 

for that purpose. The best available space is the unfinished area in the lower level of the Town’s library. Accordingly, we 

recommend that $100,000 be allocated to fund architectural plans with sufficient detail to go out to bid for a Sherborn 

Historical Items Display and Preservation Space to be located in the unfinished lower level of the library. These detailed 

plans would facilitate seeking private funding and grants in support of this project. Ultimately, financing for construction 
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of this Display and Preservation Space would be brought before the appropriate Boards and Committees and then to Town 

Meeting for its consideration. Discussion during Advisory’s Public Hearing emphasized the importance of developing plans 

that identify different options for the fit and finish of the space so as to provide options at different price points.  

 

It is expected that repayment of borrowing for this item would add about $5 per year to the average property tax bill for 20 

years for a total of about $100. 

  

We recommend favorable action and that the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow up to $100,000 pursuant to General laws Chapter 44, Section 7(1) or any other 
applicable statute; provided however, that this appropriation shall not take effect until the Town votes 
to exempt from the limitation on total taxes imposed by the General Laws Chapter 59, Section 
21C(k)(Proposition 2 ½) the amounts required to pay the principal and interest on the bonds and notes 
authorized by this vote. We also request that plans be solicited at various levels and price points. (7-2)  
 
Minority Report: The Select Board seeks to provide a space for the Historical Society by building a museum in the 

basement of the original section of the Library. Last year, the Town paid $13,000 for an initial design plan in order to get a 

detailed estimate of the complete construction cost of the project. That estimate came in at $922,542, or $525.36 a square 

foot, for what is an interior fit-out of a basement space within an existing town building. Subsequent to that estimate, the 

Historical Society made a request to the Capital Budget Committee in December 2023 for $850,000 which would fund "the 

entire project from final design through bidding and construction.” 

 

However, it is now the position of proponents that this current $100,000 capital request is required to estimate the cost of 

the project. We oppose this request for these reasons. It is not clear why, with all this having been done, spending $100,000 

is now needed. We are concerned that the $100.000 will, in effect, become a down payment on the full project expenditure.  

We are concerned that the voters are potentially committing the Town to a project with an unknown cost, but one likely 

exceeding $1,000,000 with borrowing costs factored in. 

 
 

Free Cash Funded Capital Items 

 

NO. LEAD DEPT. ITEM AMOUNT 

 1. Police Department Police Vehicle $  55,250 

 2. Fire Department Fire Turnout Gear $  59,412 

 3. DPW 
Western Avenue Traffic Calming 

Design and Construction 
$  75,000 

 4. Select Board Town Campus Security Improvements $  50,000 

 5. Select Board Farm Pond Watershed Based Plan $  32,000 

 Total  $271,662 

 
Advisory Committee 
 
Free Cash Line 8.1 – Police Vehicle: $55,250. Request is to replace a Police Department patrol vehicle with a four-

door sedan. The timing of this request is on the usual schedule for updating of the Police Department vehicle fleet. As an 

alternative to the requested sedan, a hybrid SUV was considered (hybrid sedans meeting the requirements for patrol vehicles 

are not currently available). The hybrid SUV option, however, was about $19,000 more expensive than the sedan and not 

as good a fit for the Department’s needs. In addition, the sedan and hybrid SUV have similar fuel economy ratings (and 

therefore likely similar carbon footprints) given that the SUV is a heavier vehicle. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $55,250 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for the 
Police Vehicle. (9-0) 
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Free Cash Line 8.2 – Fire Turnout Gear: $59,412. Request is for twelve additional sets of turnout gear to serve as 

back-up sets for fire department members after their gear is contaminated in an emergency incident. Because this gear 

cannot be used again until it has been cleaned, the additional sets of gear are requested to help members get back in service 

faster following incidents, and in particular, electric vehicle fires, as past incidents have forced members out-of-service due 

to serious contaminants on the gear. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $59,412 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for Fire 
Turnout Gear. (9-0) 
 
Free Cash Line 8.3 – Western Avenue Traffic Calming Design and Construction: $75,000. Request is to fund 

design and construction of median islands in several key areas along Western Avenue. Speeds on Western Avenue are 

higher than desirable—both to the local residents and other users of the road—with a lot of truck traffic and many accidents. 

Over the past few years, the Department of Public Works has tested some traffic calming measures at a few key areas. These 

temporary islands proved to help reduce speeds and, if properly placed, can make crosswalks much safer. Moreover, the 

Town has been receiving funds from ADESA intended for traffic calming for some years, and this request would use some 

of those funds for their intended traffic-calming purpose. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $75,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for the 
Western Avenue Traffic Calming Design and Construction. (9-0) 
 
Free Cash Line 8.4 – Town Campus Security Improvements: $50,000. Request is for the installation/expansion 

of security cameras to address current security “blind spots” at the Town Library and Town Hall. This project would use 

enterprise-grade equipment and includes the hard wiring needed to link the expansion security cameras to current security 

infrastructure. The need for security cameras has been identified based on a recent security assessment. These improvements 

will help the Town meet our obligation to protect the assets and people in town. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $50,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for the Town 
Campus Security Improvements. (9-0) 
 
Free Cash Line 8.5 – Farm Pond Watershed Based Plan: $32,000. A MassDEP approved Watershed Based Plan 

(WBP) is required for the Town to become eligible to apply for future state mitigation grants. The requested funding would 

allow for completion of the plan and provide the means to pursue various grants for implementation. Farm Pond is one of 

the Town’s greatest treasures, and this plan will help us keep it as pristine as possible.  

 

The request for FY2025 is for $32,000 in funds to complete the WBP, which was initiated a year ago with an initial $50,000 

earmark to the Town from the State. The Town’s RFP on the WBP resulted in a $82,000 bid that was awarded in late 2022. 

Field work by the consultant started this time last year, and will continue through 2024, with the final report and 

recommendations due out in early 2025. 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $32,000 be transferred from Free Cash to complete the Farm 
Pond Watershed Based Plan. (9-0) 
  

  



 

21 

 

ARTICLE 9. SUBSTANTIAL EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND SERVICE PURCHASES 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, a sum or sums of money, and if so, 

what sum or sums, for the purpose of non-recurring substantial equipment, supplies, and services expenditures of the Town 

of Sherborn; or take any action relative thereto.  (Select Board for Various Departments) 

 

NO. LEAD DEPT. ITEM AMOUNT 

 1. Fire Department 
Equipment for Electric Vehicle 

Firefighting 
$8,897 

 2. Fire Department Water Supply Valves $11,814 

 3. Select Board 
Server/Computer Upgrades and 

Replacement 
$15,000 

 4. Select Board 
Upgrade/Replace Town Based WiFi 

Equipment 
$12,000 

 5. Select Board 
Upgrade/Replace Audio/Video 

Switching System 

$10,000 

6. Select Board Open Space & Recreation Plan Update $10,000 

 Total  $67,711 

 
Advisory Committee: These items represent a new category on the warrant. At the ATM in 2023, the Town voted to 

boost the threshold for an item to be considered a capital item from $10,000 to $25,000. Each item above is less than the 

$25,000 threshold so none qualifies as a capital item. At the same time, these items are not annual expenses that would fit 

naturally into the operating budget, and we are recommending that they be financed with free cash. These items would have 

been considered capital in prior years when the threshold was just $10,000. 

 

Line Item 9.1 – Equipment for Electric Vehicle Firefighting: $8,897. Request is for two specialized nozzles for 

extinguishing fires in electric vehicles (EVs) and for three specialized blankets to contain fires and fumes related to EVs. 

Fighting fires in electric and hybrid vehicles requires specialized materials and equipment, and, given the increasing number 

of electric vehicles that belong to Sherborn residents and that pass through the Town, it would be valuable to enhance the 

Department’s capability to fight fires in these vehicles. Combatting fires in vehicles with large batteries is a serious and 

increasing challenge particularly if the vehicle fire occurs inside a garage. 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $8,897 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for Equipment 
for Electric Vehicle Firefighting. (9-0) 
 
Line Item 9.2 – Water Supply Valves: $11,814. Request is for three hydrant assist valves and three Double Clappered 

5” Storz lock inlet x 5” Storz lock outlet valves for the Fire Department. These valves are needed to extend up long driveways 

and to span the long distances between hydrants that are common in Sherborn. These extended distances are one of the 

unique aspects of Sherborn, and adding new and replacing worn-out hose valves is part of maintaining the ability to fight 

fires as they actually occur here in town. These additional valves would allow for the same water supply setup on all fire 

apparatus, which would be important in the event that certain equipment is not available due to being tied up at another 

emergency and would ensure that fire apparatus could set up an incident in the correct way that would minimize negative 

outcomes 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $11,814 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for Water 
Supply Valves. (9-0) 
 

Line Item 9.3 – Server/Computer Upgrades and Replacement: $15,000. Request is to upgrade several key servers 

and workstations, some of which are more than 10 years old, to ensure continuity of IT services and to prevent catastrophic 

failures of servers and systems. This request is an important part of the Town’s multi-year transition to more updated and 

functional IT infrastructure. 
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We recommend favorable action and that $15,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for 
Server/Computer Upgrades and Replacement. (9-0) 
  
Line Item 9.4 – Upgrade/Replace WiFi: $12,000. Request is for upgrades and replacement of Town-based WiFi 

equipment to provide additional and more reliable WiFi in Town buildings. Over the past few years, a concerted effort has 

been made to improve the WiFi and wireless access to Town employees and residents within Town buildings. This would 

fund the replacement and upgrade of existing equipment at the police department, fire department, and DPW. (The current 

equipment is near the end of its usable life and no longer supports current security recommendations.) 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $12,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used to 
Upgrade/Replace WiFi. (9-0) 
 
Line Item 9.5 – Upgrade/Replace the Audio/Video Switching System: $10,000. Request is to upgrade the audio 

and video switching and distribution equipment within the Town Hall meeting spaces. This update would allow for 

additional broadcast capabilities via DSCTV, as well as enable better hybrid meeting functionality.  

 
We recommend favorable action, and that $10,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used to 
Upgrade/Replace the Audio/Video Switching System. (9-0) 
 
Line Item 9.6 – Open Space & Recreation Plan Update: $10,000. Request is for layout, copy editing, and printing 

of the Town’s Open Space and Recreation Plan, which the State requires the Town to update every seven years. The Open 

Space Committee has started this update (to be published in 2025), and the requested funds would cover printing of 100 

hard copies (substantially fewer hard copies than printed in past years). Many other Towns outsource the preparation and 

drafting of the Plan in contrast to Sherborn where this is being done by volunteers on the Committee. 

 

We recommend favorable action, and that $10,000 be transferred from Free Cash to be used for the Open 
Space & Recreation Plan Update. (8-0-1)  

 

ARTICLE 10. OPIOID SETTLEMENT RECEIPTS 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds in the Treasury (Free Cash) pursuant 

to G.L c.44 S53 Clause 4. Section 197 for the purpose of establishing a special revenue fund for Opioid Settlement receipts. 

These funds are to be used for programs and strategies to support opioid treatment and recovery, and to meet this 

appropriation, the sum of $17,271.77 be transferred from Free Cash; or take any other action relative thereto. (Select Board 

for the Advisory Committee) 

 

Advisory Committee: This article authorizes the creation of a fund for receipt of opioid settlement funds. These sums 

received by the Town (currently totaling $17,271.77) must be used for programs and strategies to support opioid treatment 

and recovery. To use these funds, they must be transferred to a newly created special revenue fund. We view this as a 

“housekeeping” article. 

 

We recommend favorable action and that $17,271.77 be transferred from Free Cash to the newly created 
special revenue fund for Opioid Settlement receipts. (9-0) 

 

ARTICLE 11. USE OF FREE CASH 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Free Cash a sum of money, and if so, what sum, to meet the appropriations 

for the ensuing fiscal year; and authorize the Assessors to use said sum in fixing the tax rate or take any other action relative 

thereto. (Select Board for the Advisory Committee) 

 

Advisory Committee: This article authorizes additional uses of Free Cash not otherwise specified in this warrant. There 

are no proposed additional uses of Free Cash for FY25. 
  
We recommend no action. (9-0) 
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ARTICLE 12. COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT (CPA) 
To see if the Town will vote to accept Sections 3 to 7, inclusive, of Chapter 44B of the General Laws, otherwise known as 

the Massachusetts Community Preservation Act, by approving a surcharge on real property for the purposes permitted by 

said Act, including the acquisition, creation and preservation of open space, the acquisition, preservation, rehabilitation and 

restoration of historic resources, the acquisition, creation, preservation, rehabilitation and restoration of land for recreational 

use, the acquisition, creation, preservation and support of community housing, and the rehabilitation and restoration of such 

open space and community housing that is acquired or created as provided under said Act; provided that the surcharge on 

real property shall be 1% of the annual real estate tax levy against real property commencing in fiscal year 2026; and to 

accept the following exemptions from such surcharge permitted under Section 3(e) of said Act: (1) the first $100,000 of the 

value of each taxable parcel of residential real property; (2) property owned and occupied as a domicile by any person who 

qualifies for low income housing or low or moderate income senior housing in the Town, as defined in Section 2 of said 

Act; and (3) the first $100,000 of the value of each taxable parcel of class three, commercial property, and class four, 

industrial property as defined in section 2A of said Chapter 59.  (Select Board) 

 

Advisory Committee: The Community Preservation Act (CPA) became state law almost 25 years ago. For communities 

that choose to participate, the Act provides matching funds from the state for “quality-of-life” projects in Town, including 

for Open Space/Recreation, Historic Preservation, and Community Housing. A total of 196 communities in the 

Commonwealth have adopted CPA with 70% of the state’s population living in CPA communities. Participating towns have 

raised $3.15 billion including matching funds since the programs started. 

 

As proposed, adopting the CPA for Sherborn would entail a surcharge of 1% on property taxes, though the Town’s official 

tax rate would not change. The surcharge would not apply to the first $100,000 of assessed values of residential, commercial, 

and industrial properties, and low-income residents and low- or moderate-income senior residents would be exempt from 

the surcharge. In FY23, this surcharge would have amounted to $160 for the average-value single-family home in Town, 

calculated as 1% of the average single-family property tax bill with an adjustment for the exemption. That is, the surcharge 

is calculated as 1% of a property tax bill after accounting for the exemption, not 1% of a home’s assessed value.  

 

The State would provide a match for the funds raised through the surcharge. Over the past five years, this match averaged 

31% of the funds raised in participating towns. (The State funds the program from a $50 surcharge on all real estate 

transactions and from general revenue funds. Thus, Sherborn residents are paying into the funds used for the State match, 

but we cannot benefit from it unless we adopt CPA.) 

 

These funds could support many projects that the Town likely would undertake even without the financial support from the 

State, including renovation of recreational facilities, Farm Pond improvements, affordable housing projects, and so on. 

Indeed, given recent interest rates, financing projects that would be undertaken anyways via CPA funds would be less costly 

than financing by borrowing. 

 

If the Town chooses to adopt the CPA, a committee would be established to make recommendations to Town Meeting on 

how the money would be spent and all projects would have to be approved by Town Meeting. All projects using the CPA 

funds would follow Sherborn’s normal planning and approval processes for expenditures, including the Boards and 

Committees that currently participate in decision making on capital projects.  

 

We recognize that the Town has rejected the CPA in the past. A sizable majority of Advisory believes that now would be 

an advantageous time to adopt the CPA. Higher interest rates imply higher financing costs for projects that the Town chooses 

to undertake and, given budget pressures, the State match would provide welcome additional resources. In addition, if it 

turns out that CPA does not serve the Town’s interests, participation in the program can be withdrawn in the future. 

 

We recommend favorable action and that Sherborn become a participant in the state’s Community 
Preservation Act (CPA). (7-2) 
 
Minority Report: We have two objections to adopting the CPA. First, this is essentially a new 1% tax. We recognize that 

this is labeled as a surcharge and there are modest exemptions, but it nonetheless has the effect of a 1% tax increase. Second, 

the CPA legislation requires the creation of a standing committee tasked with finding opportunities to spend the funds 
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accumulated from this new 1% tax. We fear that the existence of a committee solely dedicated to spending money will lead 

to greater spending than would otherwise occur. We also observe that the matching contributions afforded to CPA 

communities have only shrunk over the last 20-plus years, with the State periodically stepping in to support the viability of 

the program with additional contributions. 

 
ARTICLE 13. RETAIL LICENSE FOR SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to file a petition with the General Court to obtain special legislation 

to allow the Town to convert one (1) license for the sale of wine and malt beverages not to be drunk on premises to a license 

for the sale of all alcoholic beverages not be drunk on premises; such petition to include such additional provisions as the 

Select Board deems appropriate or take any other action relative thereto.   (Select Board) 

 

Advisory Committee: This article authorizes the process for enabling an establishment in Town (Art’s Specialties, 11 

South Main Street) to convert its existing license for selling wine and beer to also permit the sale of other alcoholic 

beverages. There are no public safety concerns, especially since this license does not permit drinking on premises, only the 

sale of alcoholic beverages. 
  
We recommend favorable action. (9-0) 

 
ARTICLE 14. AMEND SECTION 4.9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaws Section 4.9 (Affordable Housing) with text to be inserted shown 

in bold and text to be deleted shown in strikethrough type, as follows: 

 

A. Purpose and Intent. Affordable housing produced through this Section should comply with the requirements set forth 

in Mass. General Law (G.L.) Chapter 40B Sections 20-23 and related regulations, guidelines issued by Massachusetts 

Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities 

(EOHLC), and other affordable housing programs developed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and/or the Town of 

Sherborn. DHCDEOHLC each year provides formulations to define “Eligible Households”, “Affordable Housing”, 

“Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI)” and similar terms used throughout this bylaw. 

 

The purpose of this Affordable Housing Bylaw is to create housing opportunities in Sherborn for people of varying ages 

and income levels; to increase the supply of affordable housing for Eligible Households with low and moderate incomes; to 

promote a mix and geographic distribution of affordable housing throughout the town; to provide housing options for people 

who work in Sherborn; and to create housing units eligible for listing in the Subsidized Housing Inventory. 

 

B. Applicability. 

1. This Section shall apply to the following uses: 

a. Any development of 62 or more residential dwelling Dwelling units Units. Developments on properties 

that are contiguous and under common site control shall be considered a single development for purposes of 

this Section 4.9.  Common site control may be established  by showing that the same or a related person or 

entity holds title, ground lease, option, or contract for purchase with respect to such properties.  

b. Any Subdivision development approved under Section 4.5 of these Zoning Bylaws.  

c.  Planned Unit Development (PUD) approved pursuant to a PUD special permit under Section 4.6 of these 

Zoning Bylaws.  

d.  Multidwelling EA Projects approved pursuant to a  Preliminary Development Plan approved at Town Meeting 

in conjunction with a rezoning of land to EA, and a special permit under Section 5.6 of these Zoning Bylaws.  

 

2. This Section shall not apply to the construction of single-family dwellings on individual lots if said lots were in 

existence prior to the effective date of this Section. 

 

C.  Mandatory Provision of Affordable Housing Units. 

1.  In any development subject to this Section, the percentage of Affordable Housing Units required will be as specified 

in the following table, Affordable Housing Units Required by Project Size: Except as otherwise provided for in 
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Paragraph D 3, in any development subject to this section, 10% of the Dwelling Units in such development shall 

be Affordable Housing Units. 

 

Affordable Housing Units Required by Project Size 

Project Size (Units) Percent Affordable Units 

2-5 Payment in lieu* 

6-and over 15% 

 

*For projects consisting of less than 6 Dwelling Units, see Paragraph D. 3.c below. 

 

2. The Table above may generate a fractional Affordable Housing Unit. A fractional Affordable Housing Unit of 0.5 

or higher shall be rounded up to the next whole number. Fractional housing units of less than 0.5 shall require a cash 

payment to the Sherborn Affordable Housing Trust as specified in Paragraph D.3. The Applicant may choose to have 

the fractional housing unit of less than 0.5 rounded up to the next whole number, rather than converted to a cash payment. 

 

3. Any Affordable Housing Unit shall have a Deed Rider to regulate the future resale of the property. 

 

D.  Methods of Providing Affordable Housing Units. The Planning Board in consultation with the Sherborn Affordable 

Housing Board of Trustees, if in existence, may authorize one or more of the following methods for providing Affordable 

Housing Units, alone or in combination. 

1. On-Site Units. Construction of Affordable Housing Units within the development shall be permitted by right. 

The following conditions shall apply: 

a. On-site Affordable Housing Units shall be in accordance with the requirements of the Local Initiative 

Program (LIP), a state housing initiative administered by the DHCDEOHLC to encourage communities to produce 

affordable housing for low- and moderate-income households. 

b. On-site Affordable Housing Units shall be as conveniently located to the development’s common amenities as 

the market rate units. 

 

2. Off-Site Units. Creation of Affordable Housing Units on a lot or parcel that is not included in the subject 

development may be approved by the Planning Board. The following conditions shall apply: 

a. An off-Site Affordable Housing Unit may be constructed by the Applicant or be an existing Dwelling Unit that 

is rehabilitated or re-purposed by the Applicant. 

b. Off-Site Affordable Housing Units need not be located in the same zoning district as the development. The 

required number of off-site Affordable Housing Units may be created at one or multiple locations, and may 

consist of a combination of newly-constructed and existing Dwelling Units, either rehabilitated or re-purposed. 

c. The location or locations of the Off-Site Affordable Housing Units shall be subject to approval by the 

Planning Board. Off-Site Affordable Housing Units may be constructed as (if new) or converted to (if existing) a 

duplex or multi- family building offering 2 or more Ddwelling Uunits. If in an area of single-family homes, the final 

result must be that the premises (including primary building, accessory structures, driveway, etc.) have the 

appearance of a single-family home as determined by the Planning Board. Exterior renovations/improvements shall 

reflect the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

d. The Applicant shall provide a demonstration of site control, documenting that the Applicant or a related entity 

holds title, ground lease, option, or contract for purchase. 

e. The Applicant shall demonstrate that the land is developable and suitable for the number of Affordable Housing 

Units required in conformance with this Zoning Bylaw and any other relevant state and local regulations governing 

the property. 

f. The Applicant shall provide a demonstration of the necessary financing to complete the off-site development 

or rehabilitation. 

g. The Applicant shall provide an architect’s conceptual site plan with unit designs and architectural elevations, 

and a demonstration that the site plan can meet the Site Plan Review standards set forth in Section 5.3 of this Zoning 

Bylaw. 
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h. The Planning Board may require that the Applicant submit appraisals of the off-site property in question, as well 

as other data relevant to the determination of equivalent value. 

i. Off-Site Affordable Housing Units shall not be approved by the Planning Board unless it can be documented 

that the units will be approved by DHCDEOHLC to be added to the Town's Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI). 

j. The DHCDEOHLC LIP (Local Initiative Program) Design and Construction Standards as may be amended 

shall apply. 

 

3. Payment in lieu of Affordable Housing Units 

a. Such payments shall be made to the Sherborn Affordable Housing Trust if in existence. 

b. For projects with 6 or more units,tThe payment shall be according to the following formula: 

N x (M-A) = Required payment in lieu payment to the Affordable Housing Trust 

Where 

N = the number of required affordableAffordable housing Housing Uunits based on calculated pursuant to 

section Section 4;9.C. 

M = the median sales price for market rate housing units during the 24 months prior to the submission date of the 

project application. The value of M is determined by the Sherborn Board of Assessors. 

A = the DHCD EOHLC determined selling price of an affordable unit for the housing type in the proposed 

development.  

Example A: Project size is 1015 housing units. Based on 1510% affordable units, 1.5 affordableAffordable 

housingHousing unitsUnits are required, and must be rounded up to 2. Where M=$850,000 and A = $250,000, then 

2 x ($600,000) = $1,200,000 payment in lieu of affordable housingproviding Affordable Housing Units.  The 

applicant may decide to build 2 affordableAffordable Housing Uunits instead of making a payment or build 1 

affordableAffordable Housing Uunit and make a payment of $600,000. 

Example B: If Project size is 40 housing units. Based on 15% affordable units, 6 affordable housing units are 

required. Where M = $850,000 and A = $250,000, then 6 x ($600,000) = $3,600,000 payment in lieu of affordable 

housing. The applicant may decide to build 5 affordable units and make a payment of $600,000 or any other 

proportional combination. 

c. For projects with fewer than 6 units, the payment shall be according to the following   formula: TU/6 x (M-

A) = Required in lieu payment to Affordable Housing Trust 

 

Where 

TU = Total Units proposed. 

M & A are the same as above. 

Example C: Project size (TU) is 4 housing units. TU/6 = 0.66667. Where M = $850,000 and A = $250,000, then 

TU/6 x ($600,000) = $400,000 payment in lieu of affordable housing. The applicant may decide to build 1 affordable 

unit instead of making a payment. Projects that voluntarily provide an Affordable Housing Unit shall be exempt 

from such payment. 

d.  Payments in lieu of Affordable Housing units shall not be accepted as part of a rental development, either 

mixed use or multifamily development.  

e. The timing of payments in lieu shall be made according to the table “Schedule for Completion of Affordable 

Housing Units” set forth in Paragraph H1 herein.  
 

E. Location and Comparability of Affordable Housing Units 

1. The permit application for the proposed development shall include a plan showing the proposed locations of 

the Affordable Housing Units.  

 

2. Newly constructed on and off-site Affordable Housing Units shall:  

a. Comply at a minimum with the DHCDEOHLC LIP Design and Construction Guidance as it may be amended, 

including the requirement that Affordable Housing Units, except for size, shall be indistinguishable from market-

rate units as viewed from the exterior. 

b. Be equivalent to the market-rate units in terms of design, quality of construction and workmanship, 

mechanical, plumbing, heating and cooling systems, roofing, insulation, windows and energy efficiency; 

c. Include a garage(s) and/or parking space if the market-rate units include a garage(s) and/or parking space; 
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d. Contain good quality and highly durable interior finishes, flooring, lighting and plumbing fixtures, and 

appliances that are consistent with contemporary standards for new housing and installed with equivalent 

workmanship to the market rate units. 

e. Provide product and system warrantees equivalent to those supplied for market rate units. 

 

3. Off-site rehabilitated units for affordable housing shall comply at a minimum with the following criteria: 

a. Exterior renovations/improvements shall reflect the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

b. The DHCDEOHLC’s LIP Design and Construction Standards as may be amended shall apply. 

 

4. Newly constructed Affordable Housing Units shall contain at least the minimum amount of interior living space, 

excluding basement space, as specified in the DHCDEOHLC LIP Design and Construction Guidance. 

 

5. In the case of existing off-site Ddwelling Uunits purchased and resold or rented as Affordable Housing Units 

with an appropriate deed restriction, the Planning Board may make reasonable exceptions for the size and number of 

bedrooms. 

 

6. The owners and tenants of market-rate and on-site Affordable Housing Units shall have the same rights and 

privileges to use any common amenities within the development. 

 

7. The Building Commissioner may inspect the premises to ensure that the developer has complied with these 

requirements and if necessary, require reasonable changes to achieve compliance. 

 

F. Affordable Purchase and Rental Prices. 

1. The initial affordable purchase price shall comply with the DHCDEOHLC LIP Guidelines in effect when the 

Regulatory Agreement is filed with DHCDEOHLC. The Regulatory Agreement is a comprehensive agreement among 

the Town, developer and DHCDEOHLC, which defines the responsibility for monitoring and enforcing the affordable 

unit in perpetuity. It determines the calculations used to determine an affordable purchase price that is be consistent with 

the terms, rates, fees, down payments, and other requirements of first-time homebuyer mortgage products available 

from lending institutions licensed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in accordance with the requirements of 

DHCDEOHLC. 

2. In a rental project, the initial affordable rent shall comply with applicable DHCDEOHLC requirements and LIP 

Guidelines. 

 

G. Applicant Responsibilities. 

1. Marketing Plan for Affordable Housing Units. The Applicant shall select Qualified Purchasers and Renters via 

lottery under an Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plan prepared and submitted by the Applicant and approved by the 

Planning Board in consultation with the Sherborn Affordable Housing Trust. The marketing plan shall comply with LIP 

Guidelines in effect on the date of filing the Regulatory Agreement with DHCDEOHLC.  

2. Regulatory Agreement. For both ownership and rental projects, the Applicant shall prepare the Regulatory 

Agreement in consultation with and for approval by the Town of Sherborn and DHCDEOHLC. Said Regulatory 

Agreement will be executed by DHCDEOHLC, the Town of Sherborn, and the Applicant. The Applicant shall record 

the Regulatory Agreement with the Middlesex County Registry of Deeds or Registry District of the Land Court. 

3. Deed Restriction. The Applicant shall prepare a Deed Rider for each Affordable Housing Unit that is consistent 

with that used in the LIP and the Regulatory Agreement to be recorded with the Middlesex County Registry of Deeds or 

Registry District of the Land Court. 

 

H. Timing of Construction of Affordable Housing Units. 

1.  On-site Affordable Housing Units shall be constructed in accordance with table below. Proportionality shall be 

determined by the number of building permits issued for affordable and market-rate units. In accordance with the table, 

Affordable Housing Units shall not be the last units to be built in any development that is subject to this Section. 

 



 

28 

 

Schedule for Completion of Affordable Housing Units 

Percent Market-Rate Units Percent Affordable Units 

Up to 30% None required 

30% plus 1 unit At least 10% 

Up to 50% At least 30% 

Up to 75% At least 50% 

75% plus 1 unit At least 70% 

Up to 90% 100% 

  
2. Construction or rehabilitation of Off-Site Affordable Housing Units shall follow the same schedule as for on-site 

units in the Schedule for Completion of Affordable Housing Units table. 

3. In the case of payments in lieu of Affordable Housing Units, the following methods of payment may be used at 

the option of the Applicant: 

a. The total amount due shall be paid upon the release of any lots or, in the case of a development other than a 

subdivision, upon the issuance of the first building permit; or, 

b. The total amount due shall be divided by the total number of market rate units in the development. The 

resulting quotient shall be payable at, or prior to, the closing of each market rate unit; or, 

c. A combination of the above methods if approved by the Planning Board. 
 

I.  Preservation of Affordability. 

1. Homeownership and rental Affordable Housing Units provided under this Section shall be subject to the 

requirements of guidelines issued by DHCDEOHLC and a DHCDEOHLC approved Deed Rider that complies with 

LIP requirements as they may be amended for inclusion in the Chapter 40B Subsidized Housing Inventory and is 

enforceable under G.L. Chapter 184, Section 26 or G.L. Chapter 184, Sections 31-32. Affordable Housing Units 

required by and provided under the provisions of this Section shall remain affordable to the designated income group 

in perpetuity, or for as long as legally permissible. 

2. No building permit for any unit in a development subject to this Section shall be issued until the Town has approved 

the Regulatory Agreement and the Applicant has submitted it to DHCDEOHLC. Further, the building permit representing 

fifty-one percent of the development shall not be issued until the Regulatory Agreement has been approved by 

DHCDEOHLC and recorded with the Middlesex County Registry of Deeds or Registry District of the Land Court. 

3. For homeownership units, issuance of the certificate of occupancy for any Affordable Housing Unit is contingent 

on a DHCDEOHLC-approved Deed Rider signed by the qualified purchaser and recorded with the Middlesex County 

Registry of Deeds or Registry District of the Land Court. 

4. Subsequent resale of an Affordable Housing Unit shall be made to a qualified affordable housing purchaser 

in accordance with the deed restriction. 

5. The purchaser of an Affordable Housing Unit shall execute a Deed Rider in a form provided by the DHCDEOHLC, 

granting, among other things, the Town of Sherborn the right of first refusal to purchase the property in the event that a 

subsequent qualified purchaser cannot be found. 

 

or take any other action relative thereto.   (Board of Selectmen for the Planning Board) 

 
Advisory Committee: This article would amend the Town’s Affordable Housing Zoning Bylaw (Section 4.9). The 

current bylaw creates “so-called” inclusionary zoning which is one tool the Town can use to encourage additional affordable 

housing in a way that allows the Town to maintain control over the development process in contrast to the 40B process in 

which the Town has limited ability to control the type or direction of a project. Initially developed on the heels of the Town’s 

first Housing Production Plan in 2017, this bylaw requires that 15% of units in a development be affordable (or that the 

developer make a payment to the Town “in-lieu” of building the affordable units) and that this requirement would kick in 

for projects with two or more units. To date, no developer has been interested in projects in Town under this bylaw 

suggesting that the formula is not working as intended. Accordingly, the Planning Board would like to amend the bylaw to 

change the 15% requirement to 10% and to boost the minimum project size to which the bylaw would apply from 2 units to 

6 units. The other marked changes to the bylaw are updates or housekeeping changes that would not have substantive effects. 
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Making these changes would increase the likelihood of a developer completing a project under this bylaw. Some other 

towns incentivize affordable housing with tools not currently workable in Sherborn, so the proposed bylaw changes are one 

thing that we can do to support affordable housing. The change to a 10% affordable unit requirement also would make this 

bylaw align with the requirements in the MBTA Communities zoning that the Town will need to consider in the next year. 

 

With respect to the proposed developments on Coolidge Street, those projects would be subject to the zoning bylaws in 

effect when the developer presents the Town with a full plan (which has not yet occurred). 

 

We recommend favorable action. (9-0) 
 

ARTICLE 15. AN AMENDMENT TO THE “LONGEVITY POLICY” ADOPTED AT THE 2023 ATM 
….to amend the longevity policy adopted at the Annual Town Meeting of 2023 by removing the provision to exclude a 

benefit eligible elected employee and to provide for the inclusion of a benefit eligible elected employee who meets all the 

other necessary requirements designated in the accepted policy…and to add $518.00 to the 2025 budget of the Town Clerk 

for this purpose.  

(Citizen’s Petition: Nancy Hess and 55 others) 

 

Advisory Committee: This article amends the “Longevity Policy” adopted at the 2023 ATM so that benefit-eligible 

elected employees would be eligible for longevity payments. Currently, this would allow the elected Town Clerk to receive 

longevity payments in parallel with other eligible employees with the same longevity of Town service. 

 

We recommend favorable action. (9-0) 
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Capital Budget Committee Report for Fiscal Year 2025 
Peter Moores (Chair), Coralinda Lincoln, Nora Lynch Smith (Advisory Member), Michael Flanagan (Alternate) 

 
The duties of the Capital Budget Committee are set forth in Chapter 6 of Sherborn’s General By-laws. The Committee, 

appointed by the Town Moderator, “….shall consider all matters relating to proposed expenditures of money for capital 

improvements and may make recommendations to the Town and all Town Boards, Officers and Committees with reference 

to such expenditures.” The By-laws define a capital improvement as “….a physical betterment or item of equipment having 

a useful life, of at least five years, and a cost of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more.” 

 

The Committee is responsible for evaluating each capital request on its individual merit, regardless of its proposed source 

of funding. We do not rank individual requests against each other or against other noncapital funding requests. We do, 

however, ask any department or sponsor with multiple capital requests to list each proposed project in order of that 

department’s own priorities.  We also evaluate any request in light of the town’s six-year capital budget plan and the town’s 

future needs and anticipated expenditures. 

 

Each sponsor of a capital request is asked to provide the following information for the Committee’s consideration: 

• A clear description of the project with available quantitative data; 

• A statement explaining the need for or benefit of the project, including whether it satisfies one of the following 

possible reasons: replaces an aged or poor functioning item, addresses health and safety, meets a regulatory 

mandate, reduces future costs, or enhances services in a cost-effective manner; 

• An indication that alternative solutions and funding sources have been investigated; 

• Three quotes; or one quote from state bid list; or one quote from existing, approved supplier; 

 • Information showing an alignment with a recent engineering study, if applicable; and 

• A six-year forecast of future capital requests. 

 
 
ARTICLE 8 Capital Improvement Plan 
 

A. Exempt Borrowing Funded Capital Items 
 
1. Pine Hill School - HVAC.  This request is for the acquisition and installation of HVAC systems that will replace the 

existing heating and ventilation systems existent in certain large education spaces within the Pine Hill School, including the 

auditorium, cafeteria, and the library. The new HVAC systems will provide air conditioning capabilities that were previously 

unavailable. The new HVAC units will have a life expectancy of approximately 20 years and can be utilized even if Pine 

Hill School is renovated before the expected lifespan of the units is complete. Total of $300,000 for the new HVAC systems. 
We recommend favorable action. 
 
2. Department of Public Works - Dump Truck/Snow Fighter. This request is to replace a 2003 International 7500 

dump truck with plow with a new dump truck/snow fighter to be acquired from a supplier on a state contract. The dump 

truck is expected to last longer than the 20 years of the old truck due to new DPW maintenance facilities. Total of $350,000 

for a new vehicle and associated truck equipment. We recommend favorable action. 
 
3. Department of Public Works Roadway Management. This request is for funding supplemental to Chapter 90 

state funding to address deteriorating road conditions in the Town. This funding, plus Chapter 90 money, will allow 

renovation of several areas in significant disrepair.  The repairs to the roadways have an expected lifespan of more than five 

years. Total of $250,000 for roadway renovations.  We recommend favorable action. 
 
4. Department of Public Works Stormwater (MS4 Permit Compliance). This request is to fund another year of a 

multi-year program to comply with EPA mandates for phosphorus reduction in the Charles River Watershed. AECOM, 

located in Manchester, New Hampshire, is the consultant for Sherborn’s Storm Water Management Program to comply with 

the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit. Total of $150,000 is the estimated cost of compliance for FY25. 

We recommend favorable action. 
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5. Select Board - Public Water Supply Treatment Re: PFAS. This request is for the design and permitting of water 

treatment for removal of poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) at several town facilities. These sites include Town Hall 

Campus, Fire Station 1, Woodhaven Elder Housing/Leland Farms, and Pine Hill Elementary. Total of $75,000 to develop 

the design and permitting of PFAS removal. We recommend favorable action. 
 
6. Recreation – Tennis/Pickleball Courts and Fencing by Jameson Field. This request is to renovate the tennis 

courts by Jameson Field, including replacing the fencing around the courts and making them more accessible for those with 

mobility challenges, and to replace the practice bounce-back wall adjacent to the existing tennis courts with two pickleball 

courts. The existing tennis court was installed more than 20 years ago, and the renovated tennis court has a life expectancy 

of approximately 30 years. Total of $499,000 will renovate tennis courts, improve accessibility, and create two new 

pickleball courts. We recommend favorable action. 
 
7. Recreation – Jameson Field 4 Renovation. This request is for the renovation of the Jameson 4 baseball field and 

diamond. Jameson 4 is the only full-sized baseball field in Sherborn and one of the only two full-sized diamonds in Dover-

Sherborn. The renovation to Jameson 4 field is part of Recreation’s multi-year plan to renovate each of the fields at Jameson 

to improve their safety and playability. The renovations have a life expectancy of eight to twelve years. Total of $100,000 

to renovate Jameson 4 baseball field. We recommend favorable action. 
 
8. Select Board – Sherborn Historical Items Display and Preservation Space (Design). This request is for the 

estimated costs of the architectural design and specifications for the creation of a display and preservation space for Sherborn 

historical items to be located in the basement of the library. Sherborn has a rich history and possesses numerous historical 

documents, pictures, and artefacts marking and recording that history. Sherborn’s former space for storing and displaying 

these historical items in the basement of the Town Hall is no longer available because the space was converted to office and 

storage space for various town departments. Total of $100,000 to create architectural designs and specifications that can be 

used for grant petitions and contract bidding. We recommend favorable action. 
 
 

B. Free Cash Funded Capital Items 
 
1. Police Department – Police Vehicle. This request is for the department’s long-term replacement cycle for police 

vehicles. The proposed vehicle for purchase is an internal combustion engine 4-door sedan police vehicle with associated 

police vehicle equipment. The new vehicle will replace a 2017 Police Interceptor with a v6 gas engine. The expected lifespan 

of the new police vehicle is more than five years. Total of $55,250 to replace police vehicle. We recommend favorable 
action. 
 
2. Fire Department – Fire Turnout Gear. This request is to purchase twelve additional sets of fire turnout gear to serve 

as backup sets for members of the fire department. Turnout gear consists of equipment department members wear to protect 

themselves while fighting fires and can become contaminated by various toxic carcinogens in smoke. Turnout gear can be 

professionally cleaned to remove those toxins, and the additional sets of gear will be available for fire fighters while gear is 

being cleaned. The fire turnout gear has a life expectancy of more than five years. Total of $59,412 for twelve additional 

sets of fire turnout gear. We recommend favorable action. 
 
3. Department of Public Works – Western Avenue Traffic Calming Design and Construction. This request 

is for the design and construction of multiple calming measures to slow traffic and increase safety along Western Avenue 

in Sherborn. Multiple engineering studies have been completed noting the safety risks and high rate of speed along Western 

Avenue. Results from those studies showed that temporarily installed splitter islands did reduce speeds and increase safety 

at a few keys areas. The town’s conclusion is that properly placed splitter islands and similar measures can make crosswalks 

much safer in the area of the Barber Reservation and Fessenden Fields. The new measures would have a life expectancy of 

more than five years. Total of $75,000 for the design and construction of calming measures on Western Avenue. We 
recommend favorable action. 
 
4. Select Board – Town Campus Security Improvements. This request is to fund the initial implementation of up 

to six additional security cameras to cover the Town Hall and Library entrances and adjacent parking areas. A recent security 
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assessment has identified the need for additional security cameras for locations and areas on the Town Campus that are not 

already covered by cameras located in or around the police station. Total of $50,000 for the acquisition, installation, and 

connection of the security cameras to the current system. We recommend favorable action. 
 
5. Select Board – Farm Pond Watershed Based Plan. This request is to complete funding for the 2023-2024 

Watershed Based Plan for Farm Pond. The town has received $50,000 from the state to conduct a comprehensive Watershed 

Based Plan with detailed assessment of the drivers behind the recent years water quality deterioration and cyanobacteria at 

Farm Pond. The full work will cost a total of $82,000. The requested amount of $32,000 will complete funding for the plan.  

A MassDEP approved watershed based plan is required to apply for any future Farm Pond improvement grants. Total of 

$32,000 to complete the watershed based plan for Farm Pond. We recommend favorable action. 
 
 
ARTICLE 9 Substantial Equipment, Supplies, and Service Purchases 
 
1. Fire Department – Equipment for Electric Vehicle Firefighting. This request is to acquire a fire equipment to 

assist in extinguishing and mitigating electric vehicle fires. Electric vehicle fires are an increased threat in Sherborn due to 

the increasing number of electric or hybrid vehicles. EV fire blankets are pieces of equipment that help contain the fire when 

an electric or hybrid car battery catches fire. The blankets can only be used once. Extended length fire nozzles would assist 

firefighters by being able to reach directly to areas of an electric vehicle where batteries are stored on board, like the bottom 

undercarriage, in the event of a battery fire. If acquired, these items will enable the department to adopt new standard 

operating procedures for combatting electric vehicle battery fires. Total of $8,897 for electric vehicle firefighting equipment. 
We recommend favorable action. 
 
2. Fire Department – Water Supply Valves. This request is to purchase additional water supply valves so that the 

Sherborn fire department will have the same water supply setup for all fire apparatus. The two types of requested valves are 

hydrant assist valves and Siamese valves. The additional valves enable the fire department to equip all trucks with the same 

capabilities to link hoses and access hydrants to combat house and building fires in town, especially for those at properties 

with either long driveways or otherwise limited access. Currently, the fire department does not have enough valves to supply 

all trucks, which could cause delayed firefighting capabilities when the department is responding to multiple calls or when 

the truck without the requisite valves responds first to a call. Total of $11,814 for water supply valves for the fire department. 
We recommend favorable action. 
 
3. Select Board – Server/Computer Upgrades and Replacement. This request is to upgrade a number of town-

based servers which house both credential and file storage. The current servers are beyond their expected service life and 

pose a risk to town functions if equipment failure was to occur. The project would fund two replacement servers and up to 

five new PC’s or laptops, including ancillary equipment to avoid any failure or permanent loss of data/function. Total of 

$15,000 for server and computer upgrades to town hardware. We recommend favorable action. 
 
4. Select Board – Upgrade/Replace Town Based WIFI Equipment. This request is to replace and upgrade the 

existing equipment for WIFI and wireless access at the police, fire, and public works departments which are all beyond their 

usable life and no longer support current security recommendations. Funds would be used to purchase new access points, 

along with support licenses and small cabling needs for connectivity. Total of $12,000 for replacement and upgrade to 

multiple two departments’ WIFI equipment. We recommend favorable action. 
 
5. Select Board – Upgrade/Replace Audio/Video Switching System for Town Hall. This request is to upgrade 

and improve the audio and video switching and distribution within the meeting space at the town hall to allow for additional 

broadcast capabilities via DSCTV as well as to display hybrid meeting output to multiple video displays sources at the same 

time. This upgrade should improve the meeting space and allow for residents attending in-person to better hear and view 

the meeting proceedings. Total of $10,000 for audio/video switching upgrades at the Town Hall. We recommend 
favorable action. 
 
6. Open Space & Recreation Plan Update. This request is to pay for the layout, copy editing, and printing of the 

update to the Open Space & Recreation Plan. The plan update will be drafted on behalf of the Town by Sherborn’s Open 
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Space Committee in conjunction with other Sherborn boards and committees. Total of $10,000 for finalizing and printing 

the update to the Open Space & Recreation Plan. We recommend favorable action. 
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NOTES: 
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From the Town Clerk’s Office – Voting Information 
 

Vote by Mail for the May 14th Annual Town Election will be available to anyone that previously filled out an 

application and checked off that they wish to receive a Vote by Mail ballot for all 2024 elections. Ballot packets 

should be mailed out to applicants by the end of April. Polls on May 14th will be open for in person voting, from 

7am-8pm. For those that have not already submitted an application for 2024,  the 2024 Vote by Mail Application 

form is on the Town Clerk’s page of the Town website, www.sherbornma.org under Town Clerk documents.   

 

The September State Primary will be held on Tuesday, September 3, 2024, and Early Voting in Person will be 

available the week before the Primary. The Presidential Election will be held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, and 

Early Voting in Person will be held for 2 weeks before the election. Please check the calendar on the Town website 

for times and dates as we get closer to the elections. Anyone that requested a Vote by Mail ballot for the Primary 

and/or the Presidential Election will receive ballot packets for those elections. 

 

Please call the Town Clerk’s office (508-651-7853) with any questions or if you are unsure if you have requested 

a Vote by Mail ballot for any of the upcoming elections. 

https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sherbornma.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cjeanne.guthrie%40sherbornma.org%7C542ed07cfb5c40da821908dc54d7c9a0%7C35a311b18a824f0f9f2d97a37740ae23%7C0%7C0%7C638478532988803646%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Ev%2F%2BX2JLxzy%2FUwGgoxVRrXY1yqw2ViSDUgzD0jVzhlU%3D&reserved=0
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